

FILED
12/12/2022 6:28 PM
IRIS Y. MARTINEZ
CIRCUIT CLERK
COOK COUNTY, IL
2019CH10873
Calendar, 14
20646733

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION

BRADLEY ACALEY, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

VIMEO.COM, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Defendant.

Case No. 2019CH10873

Judge: Hon. Clare J. Quish

**PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED AMENDED MOTION AND MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. Factual Allegations and Procedural History	2
B. Settlement Negotiations	2
III. TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT	4
A. The Class Definition	4
B. The Settlement Benefits	4
1. Monetary Benefits to the Class	4
2. Prospective Relief	5
C. Notice and Right to Opt Out or Object to the Settlement	5
D. Proposed Class Representative Service Award and Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses	6
E. Narrowly Tailored Release	7
IV. CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT APPROVAL PROCESS	7
V. ARGUMENT	8
A. The Settlement Should Be Preliminarily Approved	8
B. The Settlement Provides Substantial Relief to the Settlement Class, While Avoiding Significant Risks of Non-Recovery Posed by Continued Litigation	9
C. A Class-Wide Judgment Could Be Devastating to Defendant	12
D. Continued Litigation Would Be Complex, Costly, and Lengthy	12
E. There is Presently no Opposition to the Settlement	13
F. The Settlement Was Negotiated Free of any Collusion	13
G. Competent Counsel Strongly Endorse the Settlement	14
H. The Settlement is the Product of Extensive Litigation and Discovery	15
I. The Settlement Class Should Be Provisionally Certified	16
1. The Class is Sufficiently Numerous, and Joinder is Impracticable	17
2. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate	17
3. Plaintiff and Class Counsel Adequately Represent Class Members	18
4. Fair and Efficient Adjudication of the Controversy	19
J. The Proposed Class Notice Is Appropriate And Should be Approved	20
VI. PROPOSED SCHEDULE	21
VII. CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings,
Nos. 07-cv-2898, 09-cv-2026, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25265 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012) 9

Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 16, 19, 20

Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of City of Milwaukee,
616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980) 7, 8, 9

Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
216 Ill. 2d 100 (2005) 9

CE Design Ltd. v. C & T Pizza, Inc.,
2015 IL App (1st) 131465..... 16, 18

CE Design v. Beaty Const., Inc.,
No. 07-cv-3340, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5842 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 26, 2009)..... 18

City of Chicago v. Korshak,
206 Ill. App. 3d 968 (1st Dist. 1990) *passim*

Cothron v. White Castle Sys., Inc.,
20 F.4th 1156 (7th Cir. 2021) 12

Cotton v. Hinton,
559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977) 13

Coy v. CCN Managed Care, Inc.,
2011 IL App (5th) 100068-U 14

Eshaghi v. Hanley Dawson Cadillac Co.,
214 Ill. App. 3d 995 (1st Dist. 1991) 19

Frank v. Tchr’s Ins. & Annuity Ass’n. of Am.,
71 Ill. 2d 583 (1978) 20

Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 19

GMAC Mortg. Corp. of Pa. v. Stapleton,
236 Ill. App. 3d 486 (1st Dist. 1992) 7, 15, 20

Goldschmidt v. Rack Room Shoes, Inc.,
No. 1:18-cv-21220-KMW (S.D. Fla.)..... 11

Gordon v. Boden,
224 Ill. App. 3d 195 (1st Dist. 1991) 19

Hinman v. M & M Rental Center, Inc.,
545 F. Supp. 2d 802 (N.D. Ill. 2008) 17

<i>In re Vizio, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.,</i> No. 16-ml-02693-JLS-KES (C.D. Cal.).....	11
<i>In re Warner Commc 'ns Sec. Litig.,</i> 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	15
<i>Isby v. Bayh,</i> 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Kaufman v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co.,</i> 264 F.R.D. 438 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	7
<i>Kessler v. Am. Resorts Int'l,</i> Nos. 05-cv-5944, 07-cv-2439, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84450 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 14, 2007)	9
<i>Kinder v. Meredith Corp.,</i> No. 1:14-cv-11284 (E.D. Mich.).....	11
<i>Kulins v. Malco, A Microdot Co., Inc.,</i> 121 Ill. App. 3d 520 (1st Dist. 1984)	17
<i>Kusinski v. ADP, LLC,</i> No. 2017-CH-12364 (Ill. Cir. Ct.)	12
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.,</i> 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Lebanon Chiropractic Clinic, P.C. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 2016 IL App (5th) 150111-U	7
<i>Maxwell v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC,</i> No. 03-cv-1995, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5462 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2004)	19
<i>Miner v. Gillette Co.,</i> 87 Ill. 2d 7 (1981)	18
<i>Miracle-Pond et al. v. Shutterfly, Inc.,</i> No. 2019-CH-07050 (Ill. Cir. Ct.)	11
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,</i> 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	20
<i>Nat'l Rural Telecomms Coop. v. DIRECTV, Inc.,</i> 221 F.R.D. 523, 526 (C.D. Cal. 2004)	12, 13
<i>P.J.'s Concrete Pumping Service, Inc. v. Nextel West Corp.,</i> 345 Ill. App. 3d 992 (2nd Dist. 2004).....	18
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,</i> 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	20
<i>Purcell & Wardrobe Chartered v. Hertz Corp.,</i> 175 Ill. App. 3d 1069 (1st Dist. 1988)	18, 19
<i>Quick v. Shell Oil Co.,</i> 404 Ill. App. 3d 277 (3rd Dist. 2010)	7

Rodriguez v. W. Publishing,
563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) 16

Shaun Fauley, Sabon, Inc. v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
2016 IL App (2d) 150236 14, 20

Smith v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.,
No. 10-CV-1116-IEG (WMC), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6049 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2013)..... 9

Steinberg v. Sys. Software Associates, Inc.,
306 Ill. App. 3d 157 (1st Dist. 1999) 9

Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) 9

Walczak v. Onyx Acceptance Corp.,
365 Ill. App. 3d 664 (2nd Dist. 2006)..... 17, 18

Statutes

735 ILCS

5/2-801 16

5/2-801(1) 17

5/2-801(2) 17

5/2-801(3) 18

5/2-801(4) 19

5/2-803 20

740 ILCS

14/1 1

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P.

23(e)(2) 8

Other Authorities

4 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg,
NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (4th ed. 2002) 7, 8, 14, 16

HB 0559 (2021) 11

HB 0560 (2021) 11

HB 5103 (2018) 11

HB 5374 (2020) 10, 11

HB 6074 (2016) 10

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (4th ed. 2004)..... 8, 16

SB 0330 (2021)..... 11

SB 2134 (2019)..... 10

SB 3053 (2018)..... 11

SB 3591 (2020)..... 10

SB 3592 (2020)..... 10

SB 3593 (2020)..... 10, 11

SB 3776 (2020)..... 10
